

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Case No. 1:18-cv-06658 (JSR)

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER,
BY AND FOR PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LP, *et al.*,

Case No. 1:18-cv-12018 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., *et al.*,

Third-Party Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THIRD PARTY DEFENDANTS MICHAEL
NORDLICHT AND KEVIN CASSIDY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
TO DISMISS THE THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY
AND POPEO PC**

The Chrysler Center
666 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Lawrence R. Gelber
The Vanderbilt Plaza
34 Plaza Street East, Suite 1107
Brooklyn, New York 11238

*Attorneys for Third-Party Defendants
Michael Nordlicht and Kevin Cassidy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS IN THE THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT3

ARGUMENT9

 I. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.9

 II. THE TPC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND
 ABETTING AGAINST MICHAEL NORDLICHT OR KEVIN CASSIDY.....11

 A. The TPC Fails to Plead Actual Knowledge of a Primary Tort11

 B. The TPC Fails to Plead Substantial Assistance12

 C. The TPC Fails to Plead Proximate Causation.....14

 D. The TPC Fails to Satisfy Rule 9(b).....15

 III. THE TPC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY
 AGAINST MICHAEL NORDLICHT OR KEVIN CASSIDY.15

 IV. THE TPC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT
 AGAINST MICHAEL NORDLICHT OR KEVIN CASSIDY.17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 13
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Burns Jackson Miller Summit & Spitzer v. Lindner</i> , 88 A.D.2d 50 (2d Dep't 1982).....	15
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17
<i>DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 318 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64848 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)	11
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Hayes</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15
<i>Ferring B.V. v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 132 (2009).....	17
<i>In re Commodity Exch. Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	18
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	19
<i>In re Optimal U.S. Litig.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	17
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , No. 18-cv-06658 (JSR) 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62745 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113, 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dep't 2003)	12
<i>Kolbeck v. LIT Am., Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	10, 12, 14
<i>Krys v. Butt</i> , 486 F. App'x 153 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 12

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd., No. 12-cv-3419 (GBD), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46368 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)18

Mazzaro de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp., 525 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)10

Pollio v. MF Global, Ltd., 608 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....9, 10, 13

Pope v. Rice, No. 04 Civ. 4171 (DLC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4011 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2015)15, 16, 17

Prout v. Vladeck, 316 F. Supp. 3d 784 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....10

Rabin v. Dow Jones & Co., No. 14-cr-4498, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143428 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014).....13

Ray Legal Consulting Grp. v. DiJoseph, 37 F. Supp. 3d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)16

Reading Int’l, Inc. v. Oaktree Capital Mgmt., 317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....18

Senior Health Ins. Co. of Penn. v. Beechwood Re Ltd., 345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) (Rakoff, J.).....15

Sharp Int’l Corp. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co., 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....11, 12, 13

Silvercreek Mgmt. v. Citigroup, Inc., 248 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....11, 14

Sperry v. Crompton Corp., 8 N.Y.3d 204 (2007)18

SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC, No. 15-cv-619 (JSR), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69349 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2016).....13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)1, 10, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 9
